P.S.C. Ky. No. 1

Third Revised Sheet No. 2

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky No. 1

Second Revised Sheet No. 2

#### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Meter Rates for Monthly Usage in accordance with an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 90-354 dated December 13, 1990.

## General Customers\*

## Monthly Rates

# $5/8 \times 3/4$ -Inch

First 2,000 gallons Over 2,000 gallons	\$13.50 Minimum Bill 3.10 per 1,000 gallons
1-Inch	
First 15,000 gallons Over 15,000 gallons	\$53.80 Minimum Bill 3.10 per 1,000 gallons
2-Inch	
First 50,000 gallons Over 50,000 gallons	\$162.30 Minimum Bill 3.10 per 1,000 gallons
3-Inch	

Date Issued: December 13, 1990 Date Effective: January 2,1991 OF KENTULES Mountain Water District, P.O. Box 3157, ISSUED BY:

\$239.80 Minimum Bill

3.10 per 1,000 gallons

Pikeville, Kentucky 41501

JAN 2 1991

EFFECTIVE

PURSUANT TO 907 KAR 5:011. SECTION 4 (1)

E PUBLIC SERVICE CUMMISCION MANAGER

Leon Huffman/Chairman

First 75,000 gallons

Over 75,000 gallons

P.S.C. Ky. No. 1

Second Revised Sheet No. 3

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1

First Revised Sheet No. 3

#### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

## 4-Inch

First 100,000 gallons \$317.30 Minimum Bill
Over 100,000 gallons 3.10 per 1,000 gal 3.10 per 1,000 gallons

### 6-Inch

First 150,000 gallons \$472.30 Minimum Bill Over 150,000 gallons 3.10 per 1,000 gallons

Wholesale Rate for Nolin Public Service District All Usage is \$1.87 per 1,000 gallons

Wholesale Rate for City of Pikeville All Usage is \$1.31 per 1,000 gallons

As per contract with the South Williamson Development Company, the following charges will be billed to users within the Southside Mall. These charges are not a part of the DISTRICT'S rate structure but are based on Mall charges relative to meter size.

5/8-Inch	\$11.30
3/4-Inch	\$15.05
1-Inch	\$33.88
1 1/2-Inch	\$60.27
2-Inch	\$80.30
3-Inch	\$125.47

Date Issued: December 13, 1990 Effective Date: January 2, 1991

ISSUED BY: Mountain Water District, P.O. Box 3157, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY Pikeville, Kentucky 41501 **EFFECTIVE** 

Leon Huffman, Chairman

JAN 2 1991

**PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.** SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGE

P.S.C. Ky. No. 1

First Revised Sheet No. 19

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1

Original Sheet No. 19

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

## 11. Discontinuance of Service by Customer

Any customer having fulfilled their contract terms and desiring to discontinue the water service to his premises for any reason must give notice of discontinuance in writing at the business office of the DISTRICT at least three (3) days prior , to the date on which the customer desires to discontinue service. If such notice in writing is not given, a customer shall remain liable for all water used and service rendered to such premises by the DISTRICT until such notice is received by the DISTRICT.

## 12. Reconnection Fees

Where the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for non-payment of delinquent bills, or where a meter is to reinstalled for a new customer at the location where one existed previously, a charge of \$25.00 will be made for reconnection of water service, but the reconnection fee will not be made until all delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the DISTRICT have been paid. In instances where the customer pays all delinquent bills to an employee of the District at the time of the disconnection, a charge of \$12.50 shall be made to cover the District's costs.

### 13. Deposit

The DISTRICT reserves the right to require that a nominal amount be placed on deposit with the DISTRICT for the purpose of establishing or maintaining any customer's credit, such amount not to exceed two/twelfths (2/12) of the estimated annual bill of such customer. Upon the payment of such deposit, the DISTRICT shall issue to such customer COMMISSION certificate of deposit, showing the name of OF KENTUCKY FFFECTIVE

Date Issued: September 7, 1989 Date Effective: October 1, 1989

ISSUED BY: Mountain Water District, P.O. Box 3157, SECTION 9 (1),

Leon Huffman Chairman

BY: TENTE COMMISSION MANAGER C 12.93

P.S.C. Ky. No. 1

Original Sheet No. 20

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.

Sheet No.

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

the customer, the location of the initial premises occupied by the customer, and the date and amount of the deposit. The DISTRICT will pay to such customer interest on such deposit at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum, until such deposit is reimbursed to the customer.

# 14. Adjustment Relative to Erroneous Meter

If a meter is inaccurate in excess of +2%, whether upon periodic testing or upon requested testing, additional tests shall be made at once to determine the average error of the meter, and the adjustments shall be made in the customer's water bills as follows:

If the result of such tests shows an average error greater than 2% fast, the customer's bill for the period during which the meter error is known to have existed, shall be recomputed and the account adjusted on the basis of the test. If the period during which the meter error existed cannot be determined, then the customer's bill shall be recomputed for one-half (1/2) of the elapsed time since the last previous test, but in no event to exceed 12 months; provided, however, that if time for the periodic test has overrun to the extent that 1/2 of the time elapsed since the last previous test exceeds 12 months, the refund shall be for the 12 months specified above, plus those months exceeding the periodic test period, provided, further, that such refund may be limited to the 12 month period if failure to make the periodic test was due to causes beyond the control of the DISTRICT.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

Date Issued: August 20, 1987 Date Effective: May EFFEL987

ISSUED BY: Mountain Water District, P.O. Box 1469,

Pikeville, Kentucky 41501

MAY 0 7 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Leon Huffman Chairman